The below table summarises the significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of investments.

Significant Inputs Fair Value

Investment Portfolio
Valuation
technique Description (Range)

30 September
2024

(£)

31 March
2024

(£)

Great Britain (excluding Northern Ireland) DCF Discount Rate Revenue/MW/hour
7.25% – 12%

£6 – £12
185,084,878 197,453,898

Northern Ireland DCF Discount Rate Revenue/MW/hour
8% – 9.25%

£9 – £27
36,807,947 44,381,239

Republic of Ireland DCF Discount Rate Revenue/MW/hour
8.25% – 11%

€8 – €13
48,870,049 54,445,455

Other OECD DCF Discount Rate Revenue/MW/hour
9.25% – 10.75%

€9 – €13/
249,773,402 196,268,784

Holding Companies NAV $6 – $24 (30,557,041) (10,889,861)

Total Investments 489,979,235 481,659,515

The fair value of the holding companies represents the net current assets including cash, held within those companies in order to
settle any operational costs.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The below table reflects the range of sensitivities in respect of the fair value movements of the Company’s investments.

Significant Inputs Estimated effect on Fair Value

Investment Portfolio
Valuation
technique Description Sensitivity

30 September
2024

(£)

31 March
2024

(£)

Great Britain (excluding Northern Ireland) DCF Revenue + 10% 36,269,844 40,018,900
– 10% (36,495,022) (40,636,523)

Discount rate +1% (25,955,710) (29,165,634)
–1% 30,388,486 34,203,482

Northern Ireland DCF Revenue + 10% 4,629,127 4,773,587
– 10% (4,634,023) (4,776,693)

Discount rate +1% (2,578,377) (2,657,793)
–1% 2,968,964 3,066,071

Exchange rate +3% (1,119,568) (1,222,696)
–3% 1,188,827 1,298,082

Republic of Ireland DCF Revenue + 10% 14,728,570 7,892,427
– 10% (15,218,848) (9,622,279)

Discount rate +1% (10,641,094) (8,951,937)
–1% 12,607,892 10,423,597

Exchange rate +3% (1,338,574) (1,202,234)
–3% 1,421,372 1,276,599

Other OECD DCF Revenue + 10% 31,860,171 29,656,856
– 10% (32,405,748) (30,077,236)

Discount rate +1% (17,180,236) (16,265,625)
–1% 19,521,432 18,675,891

Exchange rate +3% (7,427,731) (5,675,505)
–3% 7,886,531 6,026,567

High case (+10%) and low case (-10%) revenue information used to determine sensitivities are provided by third party pricing sources.

Financial Statements

40 Gore Street Energy Storage Fund plc

7. Fair Value measurement (continued)
VALUATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The investments at fair value through profit or loss are Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy and the reconciliation in the movement of this
Level 3 investment is presented below. No transfers between levels took place during the period.

Reconciliation

30 September
2024

(£)

31 March
2024

(£)

Opening balance 481,659,515 434,762,146